
WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
VOTE 8

ANNEXURE 1A
STATEMENT OF CONDITIONAL GRANTS RECEIVED BY DEPARTMENT AS AT 31 MARCH 2003

NAME OF DEPARTMENT GRANT ALLOCATION EXPENDITURE
Division of

Revenue Act
Adjustments

Estimate
Roll Overs Total

Available 
Actual Unspent % of

Available
Spent

Capital Current

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000
HOUSING
Housing Subsidy programme 372,778 6,082 378,860 378,860 100.00 378,860
Human resettlement and
redevelopment 13,000 250 11,669 24,919 5,806 19,113 23.30 5,806 

PROVINCIAL AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT
CMIP * 8,357 (8,131) 226 226 100.00 226 
Management support grant 16,500 (11,026) 5,474 5,474 100.00 5,474 

TOTAL 410,635 (12,825) 11,669 409,479 390,366 19,113 95.33 384,666 5,700 
* Consolidated Municipal Infrastructure Programme

1



WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
VOTE 8

ANNEXURE 1B

STATEMENT OF CONDITIONAL GRANT TRANSFERS TO MUNICIPALITIES BY DEPARTMENT AS AT 31 MARCH 2003

NAME OF
MUNICIPALITY (List

each Grant per
Municipality)

GRANT ALLOCATION EXPENDITURE SPENT

 Division of Revenue Act
R'000 Adjustments Estimate

R'000 Roll Overs
R'000 Total Available
R'000 Actual Transfer

R'000 Amount not Transferred
R'000 % of Available Transferred Capital

R'000 Current
R'000 Actual amount received

R'000 Actual amount spent
R'000 % of amount Transferred Spent                Knysna                     HSRDP 100   100   100               MSP    3 3  3  100.00   3 3  3  100.00   Drakenstein                     HSRDP 300  700 1,000

125 875  12.50  125   125  125  100.00     MSP    87 87  87  100.00   87 87  87  100.00   Cederberg                     HSRDP 50   50   50               MSP    74 74  74  100.00   74 74  74  100.00   Beaufort
West                    HSRDP 72   72   72               MSP    68 68  68  100.00   68 68  68  100.00   Bergrivier                     HSRDP  55   55  62  (7) 112.73  62   62  62  100.00   Cape Agulhas
HSRDP 114  16   130  130    100.00  130   130  130  100.00   City of Cape Town                    HSRDP 9,883  179  9,602  19,664  3,576  16,088  18.19  3,576   3,576  3,576  100.00   Matzikamma
HSRDP   220  220  159  61  72.27  159   159  159  100.00   Plettenberg Bay                     HSRDP 252   500  752  752    100.00  752   752  752  100.00     MSP    61  61  61     61  61  61  100.00
Saldanha                     HSRDP 1,641    1,641  830  811  50.58  830   830  830  100.00   Stellenbosch                     HSRDP 179    179  172  7  96.09  172   172  172  100.00   Breede Valley
HSRDP (cancelled)   260  260   260             

2



WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
VOTE 8

ANNEXURE 1B (continued)
NAME OF

MUNICIPALITY (List
each Grant per
Municipality)

GRANT ALLOCATION EXPENDITURE SPENT

 Division of Revenue Act
R'000 Adjustments Estimate

R'000 Roll Overs
R'000 Total Available R'000 Actual Transfer

R'000 Amount not Transferred
R'000 % of Available Transferred Capital

R'000 Current
R'000 Actual amount received

R'000 Actual amount spent
R'000 % of amount Transferred Spent                  MSP    1,292  1,292  1,292     1,292  1,292  1,292  100.00   Oudtshoorn                     HSRDP 109    109   109               MSP    342  342  342     342  342

342  100.00   Swartland                     HSRDP 150    150   150               MSP    1  1  1     1  1  1  100.00   Swellendam                     HSRDP 50    50   50             Theewaterskloof                     HSRDP
100    100   100               MSP    481  481  481     481  481  481  100.00   Witzenberg                     HSRDP (cancelled)   387  387   387               MSP    296  296  296     296  296  296  100.00
Langeberg                   MSP    304  304  304     304  304  304  100.00   Mosselbay                   MSP    24  24  24     24  24  24  100.00   Central Karoo                     MSP    630  630  630     630  630
630  100.00   Eden                    MSP    1,322  1,322  1,322     1,322  1,322  1,322  100.00   Overberg                   MSP    489  489  489     489  489  489  100.00   TOTAL 13,000  250  17,143  30,393
11,280  19,113  37.11  5,806  5,474  11,280  11,280 100.00   
Note: HSRDP = Human settlement redevelopment programme
 MSP = Management support grant            

Reasons for underspending
Human settlement redevelopment programme
Business plans were only approved by the national Department of Housing in November 2002. Municipalities have to go through tender
procedures to appoint contractors to complete the projects.
Delay due to the housing process in the Manenberg disaster area.
The Department only transfer monies to municipalities after receiving certified claims from the municipalities.
Municipalities must comply with the conditions as stipulated in the individual agreements for work done by the contractor.
The Department reported the underspending and the reasons therefor in the monthly report to the Provincial Treasury.
Application was made to the Provincial Treasury for the roll-over of the unspent funds.

3



WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
VOTE 8

ANNEXURE 1C
STATEMENT OF TRANSFERS TO PUBLIC ENTITIES AND INSTITUTIONS BY DEPARTMENT AS AT 31 MARCH 2003

 Public Entity GRANT ALLOCATION EXPENDITURE
Appropriations

Act
R'000

Adjustments
Estimate

R'000

Roll Overs
R'000

Total
Available

R'000

Actual
Transfer

R'000

Amount not
Transferred

R'000

% of Available
Transferred

Capital
R'000

Current
R'000

Western Cape Housing Development
Board:
  Housing Subsidy Programme 372,778 6,082 378,860 378,860 100.00 378,860 
TOTAL 372,778 6,082 378,860 378,860 100.00 378,860 

4



WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
VOTE 8

ANNEXURE 1D
STATEMENT OF OTHER TRANSFERS BY DEPARTMENT AS AT 31 MARCH 2003

Municipality/Entity/Institution GRANT ALLOCATION EXPENDITURE
Appropriations

Act
R'000

Adjustments
Estimate

R'000

Roll Overs
R'000

Total
Available

R'000

Actual
Transfer

R'000

Amount not
Transferred

R'000

% of
Available

Transferred

Capital
R'000

Current
R'000

Drakenstein
  Settlement Assistance 30 30 30 100.00 30 
  Spatial frameworks 38 38 38 100.00 38 
Swartland
  Settlement Assistance 330 330 330 100.00 330 
  Spatial frameworks 53 53 53 100.00 53 
Overstrand
  Settlement Assistance 479 479 479 100.00 479 
Swellendam
  Settlement Assistance 83 83 83 100.00 83 
  Spatial frameworks 50 50 50 100.00 50 
Prince Albert
  Settlement Assistance 270 270 270 100.00 270 
City of Cape Town
  Settlement Assistance 308 471 779 779 100.00 779 
  Spatial frameworks 50 50 50 100.00 50 
Bergrivier
  Spatial frameworks 39 39 39 100.00 39 
Cape Agulhas
  Spatial frameworks 35 35 35 100.00 35 
Eden
  Spatial frameworks 63 63 63 100.00 63 
Mosselbay
  Spatial frameworks 38 38 38 100.00 38 
Saldanha
  Spatial frameworks 60 60 60 100.00 60 
Laingsburg
  Spatial frameworks 56 56 56 100.00 56 
Matzikamma
  Spatial frameworks 90 90 90 100.00 90 
Knysna
  Spatial frameworks 30 30 30 100.00 30 
TOTAL 2,102 471 2,573 2,573 100.00 2,573 

5



WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
VOTE 8

ANNEXURE 2

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENTS IN AND AMOUNTS OWING BY/TO CONTROLLED/PUBLIC ENTITIES AS AT 31 MARCH 2003

                   (Only Public and Private Entities)

Name
of

public
Entity

Nature
of

public
entity's
busine

ss
Releva
nt Act

Entity’s
PFMA

Schedu
le type
% Held
Numbe

r of
shares

held
Cost of

invest
ment

Profit /
(Loss)
for the

year
Are the
losses
guaran

teed
Amt of
losses
guaran

teed
Amoun

ts

Housing Act, 1997 (Act 107 of 1997) (as amended by Act 4 of 2001) and the Western Cape Housing
Development Act, 1999 (Act 6 of 1999)

6



WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
VOTE 8

owing
to

Amoun
ts

owing
by AO
Value

of
Invest
ments
Audit

Report
Status

(3)
R'000
R'000
R'000

Yes/No
R'000
R'000
R'000

R'000
2002/03

2001/02
2002/03

2001/02
2001/02
2000/01

2002/03
2001/02
2002/03
2001/02
U/Q/A/

D
WCHD

B (1)
(2) 3C

52,161
18,840

D

7



WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
VOTE 8

52,161
18,840

(1)
Allocati

on of
housin

g
subsidi

es to
qualifyi

ng
benefic

iaries.
(2)

(3) Indicate whether or not the entity's financial statements are Unqualified, Qualified, Adverse or Disclaimer            

8



WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
VOTE 8

ANNEXURE 3
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEES ISSUED AS AT 31 MARCH 2003

DOMESTIC
Guaranteed
institution

Guarantee in
respect of

Original
Guaranteed

capital
amount

Opening
balance as at

01/04/2002

Guarantees
issued during

the year

Guarantees
Released during

the year

Guaranteed
interest

outstanding as at
31/03/2003

Closing
Balance

31/03/2003

Realised
losses i.r.o.
claims paid

out
R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Stannic Motor vehicles 53 (53)
First National Bank Housing loans 40 (19) 21 
ABSA Housing loans 410 (72) 338 
BOE Bank Housing loans 67 (4) 64 
Saambou Bank Housing loans 81 (60) 21 
Permanent Bank Housing loans 150 (78) 73 
Standard Bank Housing loans 61 (20) 42 
Cape of Good Hope
Bank

Housing loans 46 46 

Nedbank Housing loans 63 (5) 58 
FBC Fidelity Bank Housing loans 9 9 
Cash Bank Housing loans 25 (25)
Total 1,006 (335) 671 

11



WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
VOTE 8

ANNEXURE 4
PHYSICAL ASSET MOVEMENT SCHEDULE (Not including inventories)
PHYSICAL ASSETS ACQUIRED DURING
FINANCIAL YEAR 2002/03

Opening
Balance

Additions Disposals Transfers
In

Transfers
Out

Closing
Balance

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT* 299 299
Computer equipment   36   36
Furniture and office equipment 241 241
Other machinery and equipment   22   22

299 299
* Financial Management System only

12


